## **LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL**

## ACCESS TO MEDICINAL CANNABIS BILL 2015

(Amendments and New Clause to be proposed in Committee by Ms PULFORD)

- 1. Clause 1, page 2, lines 5 to 7, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 2. Clause 3, line 20, omit "10" and insert "11".
- 3. Clause 3, line 23, omit "70" and insert "40".
- 4. Clause 3, line 26, omit "71" and insert "41".
- 5. Clause 3, lines 31 and 32, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—

### "cannabis material means-

- (a) cannabis within the meaning of the Narcotic Drugs Act 1967 of the Commonwealth; and
- (b) cannabis resin within the meaning of that Act;

#### Notes

- 1 In the Narcotic Drugs Act 1967 of the Commonwealth, *cannabis* means the flowering or fruiting tops of the cannabis plant (excluding the seeds and leaves when not accompanied by the tops) from which the resin has not been extracted, by whatever name they may be designated.
- 2 In the Narcotic Drugs Act 1967 of the Commonwealth, *cannabis resin* means the separated resin, whether crude or purified, obtained from the cannabis plant.".
- 6. Clause 3, page 3, line 2, before "licence" insert "manufacture".
- 7. Clause 3, page 3, line 2, omit "under" and insert "within the meaning of".
- 8. Clause 3, page 3, line 3, omit "to manufacture" and insert "that authorises the manufacture of a drug that includes, or is from,".
- 9. Clause 3, page 3, lines 5 to 19, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 10. Clause 3, page 3, line 20, omit "means—" and insert "means a cannabis licence within the meaning of the Narcotic Drugs Act 1967 of the Commonwealth and includes an approval under section 25A of that Act made in respect of an agency of the State of Victoria;".
- 11. Clause 3, page 3, lines 21 to 24, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 12. Clause 3, page 4, line 10, omit "by—" and insert "by a licensed manufacturer;".
- 13. Clause 3, page 4, lines 11 to 16, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 14. Clause 3, page 4, line 18, omit "45" and insert "21".

581168GLCH-23/3/2016

15. Clause 3, page 4, after line 20 insert—

"*intermediate cannabis product* means a substance, compound, preparation or mixture that is manufactured from cannabis but that must be further manufactured before being suitable for human use or consumption;".

- 16. Clause 3, page 5, line 3, omit "means—" and insert "means the premises specified in a manufacturing licence;".
- 17. Clause 3, page 5, lines 4 to 9, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 18. Clause 3, page 5, line 12, omit "**1981**;" and insert "**1981** but does not include production;".
- 19. Clause 3, page 5, line 13, omit "means the" and insert "means—".
- 20. Clause 3, page 5, line 14, omit all words and expressions on this line and insert—
  - "() in relation to the Health Secretary, the authorisation under section 17; or
  - () in relation to the Resources Secretary, the authorisation under section 14;".
- 21. Clause 3, page 5, line 17, omit "114" and insert "80".
- 22. Clause 3, page 5, line 25, omit "44" and insert "20".
- 23. Clause 3, page 5, line 26, omit "means cannabis cultivated or" and insert "means—".
- 24. Clause 3, page 5, lines 27 to 32, omit all words and expressions on these lines and insert—
  - "() cannabis cultivated in accordance with a cultivation licence or obtained in accordance with this Act; or
  - () cannabis material produced in accordance with a cultivation licence or obtained in accordance with this Act; or
  - () an intermediate cannabis product manufactured or obtained in accordance with this Act; or
  - () a medicinal cannabis product manufactured or obtained in accordance with this Act;".
- 25. Clause 3, page 6, lines 1 to 3, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 26. Clause 3, page 6, line 6, omit "cannabis" insert "cannabis, cannabis material or an intermediate cannabis product".
- 27. Clause 3, page 6, line 11, omit "11" and insert "12".
- 28. Clause 3, page 6, line 13, omit "86" and insert "56".
- 29. Clause 3, page 6, line 20, omit "9" and insert "7".

- 30. Clause 3, page 6, line 30, omit "78" and insert "48".
- 31. Clause 3, page 6, line 33, omit "80" and insert "50".
- 32. Clause 3, page 7, line 3, omit "79" and insert "49".
- 33. Clause 3, page 7, line 6, omit "83" and insert "53".
- 34. Clause 3, page 7, after line 6 insert—

"*production* has the same meaning as it has in the Narcotic Drugs Act 1967 of the Commonwealth;

Note

In the Narcotic Drugs Act 1967 of the Commonwealth, *production* relevantly means the separation of cannabis and cannabis resin from a cannabis plant."

- 35. Clause 3, page 7, lines 15 and 16, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 36. Clause 3, page 8, lines 4 and 5, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 37. Clause 3, page 8, line 9, omit "extract" and insert "material, an intermediate cannabis product".
- 38. Clause 3, page 8, line 11, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 39. Clause 3, page 8, line 12, omit "119" and insert "85".
- 40. Clause 4, line 8, omit "medical cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 41. Clause 4, line 14, omit "licensee" and insert "manufacturer".
- 42. Clause 4, line 26, omit "licensee's" and insert "manufacturer's".
- 43. Clause 4, page 10, line 19, omit "or" (where second occurring).
- 44. Clause 5, line 5, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 45. Clause 5, line 14, omit "Act," and insert "Act or".
- 46. Clause 5, lines 14 and 15, omit "or a cultivation licence".
- 47. Heading to clause 6, omit "**medicinal cannabis licensee**" and insert "**licensed manufacturer**".
- 48. Clause 6, line 29, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 49. Clause 6, line 33, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 50. Clause 6, line 34, omit "(as the case requires)".

### NEW CLAUSE

51. Insert the following New Clause to follow clause 7—

### "AA Activities authorised by cultivation licence

For the purposes of this Act, the **Drugs, Poisons and Controlled Substances Act 1981** and any other Act, if a person is authorised to undertake an activity by a cultivation licence, the person is taken to be authorised to undertake that activity by this Act.".

- 52. Clause 9, line 14, omit "cultivation,".
- 53. Part heading preceding clause 13, omit "**Cultivation and manufacture**" and insert "**Manufacture**".
- 54. Division heading preceding clause 13, omit "**Cultivation**" and insert "**Manufacturing**".
- 55. Heading to clause 13, omit "cultivate cannabis" and insert "manufacture intermediate cannabis product".
- 56. Clause 13, line 12, omit "cannabis; and" and insert "or purchase cannabis and cannabis material from—".
- 57. Clause 13, after line 12 insert—
  - "(i) a licensed cultivator; or
  - (ii) any other prescribed person or body; and".
- 58. Clause 13, lines 13 and 14, omit "cultivate cannabis and produce cannabis extract" and insert "use the cannabis or cannabis material (or cannabis or cannabis material that the Resources Secretary possesses by reason of being a licensed cultivator) to manufacture intermediate cannabis products".
- 59. Clause 13, line 16, omit "a" and insert "the Health Secretary's".
- 60. Clause 13, line 22, omit "cannabis and cannabis extract" and insert "cannabis, cannabis material and intermediate cannabis products".
- 61. Clause 13, lines 24 and 25, omit "cannabis and cannabis extract" and insert "cannabis, cannabis material and intermediate cannabis products".
- 62. Clause 13, lines 25 and 26, omit "in accordance with a registered contract".
- 63. Clause 13, line 28, omit "to—" and insert "to the manufacture of intermediate cannabis products; and".
- 64. Clause 13, lines 29 and 30, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 65. Clause 13, page 17, lines 1 and 2, omit "cannabis and cannabis extract" and insert "cannabis, cannabis material and intermediate cannabis products".
- 66. Clause 13, page 17, line 4, omit "cannabis and cannabis extract" and insert "cannabis, cannabis material and intermediate cannabis products".
- 67. Clause 13, page 17, lines 8 and 9, omit "cultivation of cannabis and the production of cannabis extract" and insert "the manufacture of intermediate cannabis products".

- 68. Heading to clause 14, omit "cultivation" and insert "manufacturing".
- 69. Clause 14, line 14, omit "13" and insert "14".
- 70. Heading to clause 15, omit "14" and insert "15".
- 71. Clause 15, line 21, omit "14" and insert "15".
- 72. Clauses 16 and 17, omit these clauses.
- 73. Clause 18, line 15, omit "cannabis and cannabis extract" and insert "cannabis, cannabis material and intermediate cannabis products".
- 74. Clause 18, line 17, after "cannabis" insert "and cannabis material".
- 75. Clause 18, lines 18 and 19, omit "in accordance with a registered contract".
- 76. Clause 18, after line 21 insert—
  - "(c) to obtain or purchase intermediate cannabis products from—
    - (i) a licensed manufacturer; or
    - (ii) any other prescribed person or body; and".
- 77. Clause 18, line 22, omit "cannabis and cannabis extract" and insert "cannabis, cannabis material and intermediate cannabis products".
- 78. Clause 18, line 25, omit "cannabis and cannabis extract" and insert "cannabis, cannabis material and intermediate cannabis products".
- 79. Clause 18, lines 31 and 32, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 80. Clause 18, page 19, lines 1 and 2, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 81. Clause 18, page 19, lines 3 and 4, omit "cannabis and cannabis extract" and insert "cannabis, cannabis material and intermediate cannabis products".
- 82. Clause 18, page 19, line 6, omit "extract" and insert "material, intermediate cannabis products".
- 83. Clause 18, page 19, line 10, after "manufacture" insert "of".
- 84. Clause 19, line 15, omit "18" and insert "17".
- 85. Heading to clause 20, omit "19" and insert "18".
- 86. Clause 20, line 22, omit "19" and insert "18".
- 87. Clauses 21 and 22, omit these clauses.
- 88. Part heading preceding clause 23, omit this heading.
- 89. Clauses 23 to 43, omit these clauses.
- 90. Part heading preceding clause 44, omit "6" and insert "5".

- 91. Clause 44, lines 8 and 9, omit "cannabis (other than cannabis seed) and cannabis extract" and insert "intermediate cannabis products".
- 92. Clause 44, lines 10 and 11, omit "in accordance with a registered contract".
- 93. Clause 44, lines 13 and 14, omit "from a licensed cultivator in accordance with a registered contract;" and insert "or cannabis material from—".
- 94. Clause 44, after line 14 insert—
  - "(i) a licensed cultivator; or
  - (ii) any other prescribed person or body;".
- 95. Clause 44, line 15, omit "cannabis and cannabis extract" and insert "cannabis, cannabis material or intermediate cannabis products (or cannabis or cannabis material that the licensed manufacturer possesses by reason of also being a licensed cultivator)".
- 96. Clause 44, line 16, after "manufacture" insert "intermediate cannabis products and".
- 97. Clause 44, line 22, omit "extract" and insert "material, intermediate cannabis products".
- 98. Clause 45, lines 30 and 31, omit "cannabis (other than cannabis seed) and cannabis extract" and insert "intermediate cannabis products".
- 99. Clause 45, lines 32 and 33, omit "in accordance with a registered contract".
- 100. Clause 45, page 40, lines 2 and 3, omit "from a licensed cultivator in accordance with a registered contract;" and insert "and cannabis material from—".
- 101. Clause 45, page 40, after line 3 insert—
  - "(i) a licensed cultivator; or
  - (ii) any other prescribed person or body;".
- 102. Clause 45, page 40, line 4, omit "cannabis and cannabis extract" and insert "the cannabis, cannabis material and intermediate cannabis products (or cannabis and cannabis material that the manufacturer possesses by reason of also being a licensed cultivator)".
- 103. Clause 45, page 40, line 5, after "manufacture" insert "intermediate cannabis products and".
- 104. Clause 45, page 40, line 6, after "supply" insert "intermediate cannabis products and".
- 105. Clause 45, page 40, line 9, omit "extract" and insert "material, intermediate cannabis products".
- 106. Clause 46, line 18, omit "extract" and insert "material, intermediate cannabis products".

- 107. Clause 48, lines 2 to 4, omit "licence under the Narcotic Drugs Act 1967 of the Commonwealth to manufacture cannabis" and insert "Commonwealth licence to manufacture".
- 108. Clause 48, lines 20 to 22, omit "licence under the Narcotic Drugs Act 1967 of the Commonwealth to manufacture cannabis" and insert "Commonwealth licence to manufacture".
- 109. Clause 49, page 42, line 10, omit "48" and insert "24".
- 110. Heading to clause 50, omit "and Resources Secretary".
- 111. Clause 50, line 17, omit "to—" and insert "to the Chief Commissioner of Police.".
- 112. Clause 50, lines 18 and 19, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 113. Clause 50, line 21, omit "49" and insert "25".
- 114. Clause 50, line 23, omit "to—" and insert "to the Chief Commissioner of Police.".
- 115. Clause 50, lines 24 and 25, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 116. Clause 50, line 29, omit "Resources" and insert "Health".
- 117. Clause 51, line 9, omit "49" and insert "25".
- 118. Clause 51, line 12, omit "52" and insert "28".
- 119. Clause 51, line 28, omit "50" and insert "26".
- 120. Clause 52, line 18, omit "50" and insert "26".
- 121. Clause 52, line 21, omit "manufacturing licence" and insert "licence to manufacture".
- 122. Clause 52, line 23, omit "48" and insert "24".
- 123. Clause 53, line 33, omit "54(1)(d) and (e)" and insert "30(1)(d)".
- 124. Clause 53, page 47, line 6, omit "(e)" and insert "(d)".
- 125. Clause 54, line 18, omit "48" and insert "24".
- 126. Clause 54, lines 20 and 21, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 127. Clause 55, omit this clause.
- 128. Clause 56, line 26, omit "53" and insert "29".
- 129. Heading to clause 59, omit "and Resources Secretary".
- 130. Clause 59, line 32, omit "to—" and insert "to the Chief Commissioner of Police.".
- 131. Clause 59, page 50, lines 1 and 2, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 132. Clause 59, page 50, line 4, omit "58" and insert "33".

- 133. Clause 59, page 50, line 6, omit "to—" and insert "to the Chief Commissioner of Police.".
- 134. Clause 59, page 50, lines 7 and 8, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 135. Clause 60, line 23, omit "58" and insert "33".
- 136. Clause 60, line 26, omit "61" and insert "36".
- 137. Clause 60, page 52, line 8, omit "59" and insert "34".
- 138. Clause 61, line 31, omit "59" and insert "34".
- 139. Clause 62, page 54, line 4, omit "54(1)(e)" and insert "30(1)(d)".
- 140. Clause 62, page 54, line 6, omit "54" and insert "30".
- 141. Clause 62, page 54, line 8, omit "provision); or" and insert "provision).".
- 142. Clause 62, page 54, lines 9 to 14, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 143. Clause 63, page 56, lines 1 to 4, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 144. Clause 63, page 56, line 14, omit "following persons" and insert "Chief Commissioner of Police".
- 145. Clause 63, page 56, line 15, omit "cancellation—" and insert "cancellation.".
- 146. Clause 63, page 56, lines 16 to 20, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 147. Part heading preceding clause 64, omit this heading.
- 148. Clauses 64 to 68, omit these clauses.
- 149. Part heading preceding clause 69, omit "8" and insert "6".
- 150. Clause 69, lines 9 and 10, omit "from a person who holds a general manufacturing licence; and" and insert "from—".
- 151. Clause 69, after line 10, insert—
  - "(i) a person who holds a general manufacturing licence; or
  - (ii) any other prescribed person or body; and".
- 152. Clause 69, lines 14 and 15, omit "from a person who holds a general manufacturing licence" and insert "in accordance with paragraph (a)".
- 153. Clause 72, lines 11 to 13, omit "from a person who holds a general manufacturing licence" and insert "in accordance with section 39(a)".
- 154. Clause 72, line 16, after "to" insert "package and".
- 155. Clause 72, line 30, after "to" insert "package and".

- 156. Clause 75, lines 27 to 29, omit "from a person who holds a general manufacturing licence" and insert "in accordance with section 39(a)".
- 157. Clause 75, line 32, after "to" insert "package and".
- 158. Clause 75, page 63, line 15, omit "77" and insert "47".
- 159. Part heading preceding clause 76, omit "9" and insert "7".
- 160. Clause 77, page 65, line 5, after "to" insert "package and".
- 161. Clause 81, line 5, omit "78, 79" and insert "48, 49".
- 162. Clause 81, line 5, omit "80" and insert "50".
- 163. Part heading preceding clause 86, omit "10" and insert "8".
- 164. Clause 88, line 10, after "to" insert "package and".
- 165. Clause 89, line 29, after "to" insert "package and".
- 166. Part heading preceding clause 91, omit "11" and insert "9".
- 167. Clause 91, lines 5 and 6, omit "the following decisions" and insert "a decision of the Health Secretary".
- 168. Clause 91, lines 7 to 16, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 169. Clause 91, line 24, omit "person;" and insert "person.".
- 170. Clause 91, lines 25 and 26, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 171. Clause 92, line 13, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 172. Clause 92, lines 15 and 16, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 173. Clause 92, lines 17 and 18, omit "Secretary who made the decision" and insert "Health Secretary".
- 174. Clause 92, line 23, omit "Resources Secretary or".
- 175. Clause 92, lines 23 and 24, omit "(as the case requires)".
- 176. Clause 93, lines 28 and 29, omit "Resources Secretary or".
- 177. Clause 93, page 78, line 16, omit "95" and insert "65".
- 178. Clause 94, line 2, omit "92" and insert "62".
- 179. Clause 94, lines 2 and 3, omit "the Resources Secretary or".
- 180. Clause 94, lines 29 and 30, omit "a cultivation licence or".
- 181. Clause 94, line 32, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 182. Clause 95, line 16, omit "94" and insert "64".

- 183. Clause 95, line 27, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 184. Clause 95, line 31, omit "94" and insert "64".
- 185. Clause 95, page 81, lines 13 and 14, omit "Resources Secretary or".
- 186. Clause 95, page 81, line 16, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 187. Clause 96, line 27, omit "94" and insert "64".
- 188. Clause 96, line 28, omit "95" and insert "65".
- 189. Clause 96, line 31, omit "94" and insert "64".
- 190. Clause 96, page 82, line 1, omit "Resources Secretary or".
- 191. Clause 96, page 82, lines 3 and 4, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 192. Clause 96, page 82, lines 4 and 5, omit "(as the case requires)".
- 193. Clause 96, page 82, line 10, omit "94" and insert "64".
- 194. Clause 96, page 82, line 10, omit "95" and insert "65".
- 195. Part heading preceding clause 97, omit "12" and insert "10".
- 196. Clause 97, omit this clause.
- 197. Clause 98, line 27, omit "manufacturing licence" and insert "licence to manufacture".
- 198. Heading to clause 99, omit "**Medicinal cannabis licensee**" and insert "**Licensed** manufacturer".
- 199. Clause 99, lines 3 to 6, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 200. Clause 99, line 8, omit "(3)" and insert "(2)".
- 201. Clause 99, line 11, omit "subsections (1) and (2)" and insert "subsection (1)".
- 202. Clause 99, lines 17 and 18, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 203. Clause 99, line 22, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 204. Clause 99, line 23, omit "licensee" and insert "manufacturer".
- 205. Clause 99, line 27, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 206. Heading to clause 100, omit "Medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "Licensed manufacturer".
- 207. Clause 100, lines 7 to 9, omit all words and expressions on these lines.

- 208. Heading to clause 101, omit "Medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "Licensed manufacturer".
- 209. Clause 101, lines 15 to 21, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 210. Clause 101, line 25, omit "cultivation" and insert "manufacturing".
- 211. Clause 101, line 27, omit "62" and insert "37".
- 212. Heading to clause 102, omit "Medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "Licensed manufacturer".
- 213. Clause 102, line 3, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 214. Clause 102, line 7, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 215. Heading to clause 103, omit "Medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "Licensed manufacturer".
- 216. Clause 103, line 14, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 217. Clause 103, lines 23 to 28, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 218. Clause 103, line 29, omit "if the licensee is a licensed manufacturer,".
- 219. Clause 103, page 87, line 2, omit "(a), (b), (c), (d) or (e)" and insert "(a) or (b)".
- 220. Clause 104, lines 6 and 7, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 221. Clause 104, lines 12 and 13, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 222. Clause 104, lines 15 and 16, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 223. Heading to clause 105, omit "**Medicinal cannabis licensee**" and insert "**Licensed** manufacturer".
- 224. Clause 105, line 20, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 225. Heading to clause 106, omit "**medicinal cannabis licensee**" and insert "**licensed manufacturer**".
- 226. Clause 106, lines 10 and 11, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 227. Heading to clause 107, omit "Medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "Licensed manufacturer".

- 228. Clause 107, line 3, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 229. Clause 107, line 5, omit "licensee" and insert "manufacturer".
- 230. Clause 107, line 15, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 231. Clause 107, line 17, omit "licensee" and insert "manufacturer".
- 232. Clause 107, line 23, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 233. Clause 107, line 24, omit "licensee" and insert "manufacturer".
- 234. Clause 107, line 25, omit "licensee" and insert "manufacturer".
- 235. Clause 107, line 26, omit "licensee" and insert "manufacturer".
- 236. Heading to clause 108, omit "**medicinal cannabis licensee**" and insert "**licensed manufacturer**".
- 237. Clause 108, line 3, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 238. Clause 108, line 4, omit "licensee" and insert "manufacturer".
- 239. Clause 108, line 6, omit "licensee" and insert "manufacturer".
- 240. Clause 108, line 8, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 241. Clause 108, lines 12 and 13, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 242. Clause 108, line 23, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 243. Clause 108, line 23, omit "licensee" (where second occurring) and insert "manufacturer".
- 244. Clause 108, line 26, omit "licensee" and insert "manufacturer".
- 245. Clause 108, line 28, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 246. Clause 108, line 31, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 247. Clause 108, line 33, omit "licensee" and insert "manufacturer".
- 248. Heading to clause 109, omit "Medicinal cannabis" and insert "Manufacturing".
- 249. Clause 109, line 4, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".

- 250. Clause 109, line 9, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 251. Clause 110, lines 14 and 15, omit "medicinal cannabis,".
- 252. Clause 110, lines 20 and 21, omit "medicinal cannabis,".
- 253. Clause 110, lines 26 and 27, omit "medicinal cannabis,".
- 254. Clause 110, page 92, line 6, omit "medicinal cannabis,".
- 255. Part heading preceding clause 111, omit "**13—Medicinal cannabis**" and insert "**11—Manufacturing**".
- 256. Division heading preceding clause 111, omit this heading.
- 257. Clauses 111 to 113, omit these clauses.
- 258. Division heading preceding clause 114, omit "2" and insert "1".
- 259. Clause 116, line 14, omit "44" and insert "20".
- 260. Clause 116, line 14, omit "45" and insert "21".
- 261. Clause 116, lines 28 and 29, omit "cannabis or cannabis extract" and insert "cannabis, cannabis material, intermediate cannabis products or medicinal cannabis products".
- 262. Clause 116, page 98, line 13, omit "extract" and insert "material".
- 263. Clause 116, page 98, line 15, omit "extract" and insert "material".
- 264. Clause 116, page 98, line 17, after "of" insert "intermediate cannabis products and".
- 265. Clause 116, page 98, line 18, omit "medicinal cannabis".
- 266. Division heading preceding clause 117, omit "**3**—**Medicinal cannabis inspectors'**" and insert "**2**—**Further**".
- 267. Division heading preceding clause 117, after "**procedures**" insert "**for manufacturing inspectors**".
- 268. Heading to clause 117, omit "Medicinal cannabis" and insert "Manufacturing".
- 269. Clause 117, line 18, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 270. Clause 117, line 21, omit "113(2)(e)(iv) or 116" and insert "82".
- 271. Clause 117, lines 22 and 23, omit "113(2)(f) or 116" and insert "82".
- 272. Clause 117, lines 24 and 25, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 273. Clause 117, line 27, omit "119" and insert "85".
- 274. Clause 117, line 28, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 275. Clause 117, page 100, line 1, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".

- 276. Clause 117, page 100, line 7, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 277. Heading to clause 118, omit "Medicinal cannabis" and insert "Manufacturing".
- 278. Clause 118, line 25, omit "113(2)(a) or 116" and insert "82".
- 279. Clause 118, lines 25 and 26, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 280. Clause 118, page 101, line 2, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 281. Clause 118, page 101, line 5, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 282. Clause 118, page 101, line 9, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 283. Clause 118, page 101, line 10, omit "licensee's" and insert "manufacturer's".
- 284. Clause 118, page 101, line 12, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 285. Clause 118, page 101, line 18, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 286. Clause 118, page 101, line 19, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 287. Clause 118, page 101, line 22, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 288. Heading to clause 119, omit "Medicinal cannabis" and insert "Manufacturing".
- 289. Clause 119, line 29, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 290. Clause 119, line 30, omit "extract" and insert "material, an intermediate cannabis product".
- 291. Clause 119, lines 32 to 34, omit "person who cultivated the cannabis, produced the cannabis extract, or manufactured the medicinal cannabis product" and insert "thing to be seized".
- 292. Clause 119, page 102, line 1, omit "has contravened" and insert "is possessed or was manufactured in contravention of".
- 293. Clause 119, page 102, after line 3 insert—
  - "() the Drugs, Poisons and Controlled Substances Act 1981; or
  - () the regulations under the **Drugs, Poisons and Controlled Substances** Act 1981; or ".
- 294. Clause 119, page 102, line 4, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 295. Clause 119, page 102, line 5, omit "(as the case requires)".
- 296. Clause 119, page 102, line 6, omit "cultivation licence or".

- 297. Clause 119, page 102, line 6, after "(b)" insert "is possessed or manufactured by a person who".
- 298. Clause 119, page 102, line 9, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 299. Clause 119, page 102, line 10, omit "117" and insert "83".
- 300. Clause 119, page 102, line 11, omit "to—" and insert "to the Health Secretary.".
- 301. Clause 119, page 102, lines 12 to 15, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 302. Clause 119, page 102, line 16, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 303. Clause 119, page 102, line 20, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 304. Clause 119, page 102, line 22, omit "the—" and insert "the Health Secretary.".
- 305. Clause 119, page 102, lines 23 to 26, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 306. Heading to clause 120, omit "Medicinal cannabis" and insert "Manufacturing".
- 307. Clause 120, line 4, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 308. Clause 120, line 11, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 309. Clause 120, line 12, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 310. Clause 120, line 18, omit "medicinal cannabis licensee" and insert "licensed manufacturer".
- 311. Clause 120, line 19, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 312. Clause 120, line 21, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 313. Clause 120, line 24, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 314. Heading to clause 121, omit "Medicinal cannabis" and insert "Manufacturing".
- 315. Clause 121, line 29, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 316. Heading to clause 122, omit "Medicinal cannabis" and insert "Manufacturing".
- 317. Clause 122, line 10, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 318. Clause 122, line 12, omit "extract" and insert "material, intermediate cannabis products".
- 319. Division heading preceding clause 123, omit "4" and insert "3".
- 320. Division heading preceding clause 123, omit "Secretaries" and insert "Health Secretary".

- 321. Clause 123, omit this clause.
- 322. Clause 124, line 10, omit "extract" and insert "material, an intermediate cannabis product".
- 323. Clause 124, line 18, omit "regulations" and insert "regulations, the **Drugs, Poisons** and Controlled Substances Act 1981, the regulations made under that Act".
- 324. Clause 124, line 28, omit "125" and insert "90".
- 325. Clause 124, page 107, line 18, omit "129" and insert "94".
- 326. Clause 124, page 107, line 21, omit "129" and insert "94".
- 327. Clause 125, line 25, omit "if—" and insert "if the Health Secretary is retaining seized cannabis for evidence in a proceeding under section 89(1)(b).".
- 328. Clause 125, lines 26 to 31, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 329. Clause 125, page 108, line 4, omit "126" and insert "91".
- 330. Clause 125, page 108, line 12, omit "123(2) or 124" and insert "89".
- 331. Clause 125, page 108, lines 12 and 13, omit "(as the case requires)".
- 332. Clause 125, page 108, line 15, omit "the Resources Secretary or".
- 333. Clause 125, page 108, line 16, omit "(as the case requires)".
- 334. Clause 126, line 18, omit "if—" and insert "if the Health Secretary is retaining seized cannabis for evidence in a proceeding under section 89(1)(b).".
- 335. Clause 126, lines 19 to 24, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 336. Clause 126, line 25, omit "Resources Secretary or".
- 337. Clause 126, line 26, omit "(as the case requires)".
- 338. Clause 127, line 22, omit "if—" and insert "the Health Secretary is retaining seized cannabis for evidence in a proceeding under section 89(1)(b).".
- 339. Clause 127, lines 23 to 28, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 340. Clause 127, line 29, omit "Resources Secretary or".
- 341. Clause 127, line 30, omit "(as the case requires)".
- 342. Clause 127, page 110, line 4, omit "a cultivation licence," and insert "the **Drugs**, **Poisons and Controlled Substances Act 1981**, the regulations made under that Act".
- 343. Clause 127, page 110, line 7, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 344. Clause 127, page 110, line 8, omit "(as the case requires)".

- 345. Clause 127, page 110, lines 24 and 25, omit "Resources Secretary or".
- 346. Clause 127, page 110, lines 25 and 26, omit "(as the case requires)".
- 347. Clause 127, page 110, line 28, omit "Resources Secretary or".
- 348. Clause 127, page 110, line 29, omit "(as the case requires)".
- 349. Clause 128, line 2, omit "the Resources Secretary or".
- 350. Clause 128, line 4, omit "127" and insert "92".
- 351. Part heading preceding clause 129, omit "14" and insert "12".
- 352. Clause 129, lines 4 and 5, omit "and the Resources Secretary are each authorised" and insert "is authorised".
- 353. Clause 129, line 7, omit "extract" and insert "material, an intermediate cannabis product".
- 354. Clause 129, line 10, omit "extract" and insert "material, an intermediate cannabis product".
- 355. Clause 129, line 17, omit "extract" and insert "material, an intermediate cannabis product".
- 356. Clause 129, line 20, omit "extract" and insert "material, intermediate cannabis product".
- 357. Clause 129, line 23, omit "extract" and insert "material, intermediate cannabis product".
- 358. Clause 129, line 27, omit "extract" and insert "material, an intermediate cannabis product".
- 359. Clause 130, line 3, omit "extract" and insert "material, an intermediate cannabis product".
- 360. Clause 130, line 8, omit "extract" and insert "material, intermediate cannabis product".
- 361. Clause 130, line 12, omit "extract" and insert "material, intermediate cannabis product".
- 362. Clause 130, line 15, omit "cannabis" and insert "cannabis, cannabis material, intermediate cannabis product or medicinal cannabis product".
- 363. Clause 131, omit this clause.
- 364. Clause 133, line 17, omit all words and expressions on this line.
- 365. Clause 133, line 19, omit "an" and insert "a manufacturing".
- 366. Clause 134, line 26, omit "cultivation licence or".

- 367. Clause 134, line 29, omit "cultivation licence or".
- 368. Clause 134, lines 31 to 33, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 369. Clause 134, page 115, line 5, omit "to—" and insert "to a Health Secretary agreement.".
- 370. Clause 134, page 115, lines 6 and 7, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 371. Clause 134, page 115, line 18, omit "cannabis or cannabis extract" and insert "cannabis, cannabis material or intermediate cannabis products".
- 372. Clause 134, page 115, line 19, omit "18" and insert "17".
- 373. Clause 134, page 115, line 20, after "cannabis" insert "or cannabis material".
- 374. Clause 134, page 115, line 21, omit "18(ab)" and insert "17(b)".
- 375. Clause 134, page 115, line 24, omit "69" and insert "39".
- 376. Clause 134, page 115, line 27, omit "72" and insert "42".
- 377. Clause 134, page 115, line 30, omit "75(1)(a);" and insert "45(1)(a).".
- 378. Clause 134, page 115, lines 31 to 33, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 379. Clause 134, page 116, lines 1 to 6, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 380. Clause 136, line 16, omit all words and expressions on this line.
- 381. Clause 136, line 17, after "manufacture of" insert "intermediate cannabis products and".
- 382. Clause 136, lines 20 and 21, omit "cultivation licences or".
- 383. Clause 136, lines 30 and 31, omit "a cultivation licence or".
- 384. Clause 136, page 117, line 4, omit "cultivation,".
- 385. Clause 136, page 117, line 5, omit "cannabis, medicinal cannabis and".
- 386. Clause 136, page 117, line 8, omit "cannabis, medicinal cannabis and".
- 387. Clause 136, page 117, lines 12 and 13, omit "cannabis, medicinal cannabis and".
- 388. Clause 136, page 117, lines 15 to 18, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 389. Clause 136, page 117, lines 21 and 22, omit "medicinal cannabis and".
- 390. Clause 136, page 117, line 25, omit "cannabis, medicinal cannabis and".
- 391. Clause 136, page 117, line 31, omit "with—" and insert "with the manufacture of medicinal cannabis products;".
- 392. Clause 136, page 117, lines 32 to 35, omit all words and expressions on these lines.

- 393. Clause 136, page 118, line 4, omit "to—" and insert "to medicinal cannabis products;".
- 394. Clause 136, page 118, lines 5 to 8, omit all words and expressions on these lines.
- 395. Clause 136, page 118, line 10, omit "medicinal cannabis and".
- 396. Clause 136, page 118, lines 26 and 27, omit "medicinal cannabis and".
- 397. Clause 136, page 118, lines 28 and 29, omit "medicinal cannabis and".
- 398. Clause 136, page 119, line 6, omit "cultivation,".
- 399. Clause 136, page 119, line 9, omit "medicinal cannabis and".
- 400. Clause 136, page 119, line 14, omit "medicinal cannabis and".
- 401. Clause 136, page 119, lines 19 and 20, omit "medicinal cannabis and".
- 402. Clause 136, page 119, line 29, omit "medicinal cannabis and".
- 403. Clause 136, page 119, line 32, omit "medicinal cannabis and".
- 404. Clause 136, page 120, line 4, omit "containing any medicinal cannabis".
- 405. Clause 136, page 120, line 8, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "cannabinoids".
- 406. Clause 136, page 120, line 34, omit "medicinal cannabis and".
- 407. Clause 136, page 121, line 24, omit "the Resources Secretary,".
- 408. Clause 136, page 121, line 25, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "manufacturing".
- 409. Clause 136, page 122, lines 2 and 3, omit "the Resources Secretary or".
- 410. Part heading preceding clause 137, omit "15" and insert "13".
- 411. Clause 137, page 124, after line 3 insert—
  - '() in the definition of *Schedule 8 poison*, after "Standard" **insert** "other than medicinal cannabis";'.
- 412. Clause 151, lines 23 and 24, omit "a medicinal cannabis cultivation licence or".
- 413. Clause 152, line 6, omit "13" and insert "11".
- 414. Clause 176, lines 20 and 21, omit "medicinal cannabis cultivation licences,".
- 415. Clause 178, line 13, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "intermediate cannabis products".
- 416. Clause 178, line 16, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "intermediate cannabis products".

- 417. Clause 178, line 34, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "intermediate cannabis products".
- 418. Clause 178, page 135, line 10, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "intermediate cannabis products".
- 419. Clause 178, page 135, line 16, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "intermediate cannabis products".
- 420. Clause 178, page 135, line 24, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "intermediate cannabis products".
- 421. Clause 178, page 135, line 31, omit "medicinal cannabis" and insert "intermediate cannabis products".
- 422. Part heading preceding clause 179, omit "16" and insert "14".
- 423. Clause 188, line 10, omit "15" and insert "13".

# AMENDMENT OF LONG TITLE

424. Long title, omit "the lawful cultivation of cannabis for those products,".